McPherson County Board of Commissioners Minutes of Proceedings June 15th, 2022

The McPherson County Board of Commissioners telephonically in special session on Wednesday, June 15^{th,} 2022. The call could be heard in the Commissioners chambers. Chairman Kunz called the meeting to order at 2:00PM. Members' present were Rick Beilke, Delmar Metzger, and Jeff Neuharth. Absent: Sid Feickert.

Neuharth moved and Beilke seconded to approve the agenda of the June 15th Special Meeting. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. No conflicts of interest were declared.

RESOLUTION 22-10 "DISASTER DECLARATION"

WHEREAS, McPherson County, South Dakota, has suffered damage, brought on by severe winds, rain and hail on June 14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, McPherson County has committed all available resources and taken all possible actions within the jurisdictional boundaries to combat and to alleviate the emergency/disaster and local resources are not adequate to cope with the situation.

WHEREAS, McPherson County recognizes that all municipal, tribal and rural electric cooperatives, utility companies, farmers and ranchers have taken all possible actions within the jurisdictional boundaries to combat and to alleviate the emergency/disaster.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the McPherson County board of Commissioners for, and on behalf of the citizens of McPherson County, request the Governor of the State of South Dakota to petition the President of the United States of America to declare McPherson County, South Dakota an emergency/disaster area.

Dated this 15th day of June, 2022.

ATTEST:
<u>Lindley Howard</u>
McPherson County Auditor

<u>Anthony Kunz</u>

Chairman of the Board of Commissioners

Neuharth moved for the adoption of Resolution Number 22-10, Beilke seconded the foregoing motion. Beilke, Kunz, Metzger and Neuharth voted in favor. Absent Feickert. Motion carried and Resolution Number 22-10 was declared duly adopted.

The Director of Equalization would like to remind everyone who experienced storm related structural damage to report the damage to the Equalization office so the affected property can be reassessed. Call 605-439-3663 or email mcphersondoe@valleytel.net

At 2:05 PM Neuharth moved and Beilke seconded to adjourn the meeting. All voted in favor. Motion carried. The next regular meeting will be held on Tuesday July 5th beginning at 9AM. The next zoning meeting will be held on August 4th at 9AM.

ATTEST:

<u>Lindley Howard</u> <u>Anthony Kunz</u>

McPherson County Auditor Chairman of Board of Commissioners